
 

 
 

Agenda for Planning Committee 
Monday, 9th February, 2026, 10.00 am 
(This meeting has been rescheduled from 27 January 2026) 
 

Members of Planning Committee 
 

Councillors  B Bailey, I Barlow, K Bloxham, C Brown, 
S Chamberlain, M Chapman, B Collins, 
O Davey (Chair), S Gazzard, J Heath, 

M Howe, S Hughes, S Hunt, Y Levine, 
S Smith and E Wragg (Vice-Chair) 

 

Venue: Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton 

 
Contact: Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 

01395 517542; email 
wendy.harris@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 

Issued: Friday, 30 January 2026 
 
 

This meeting is being recorded for subsequent publication on the Council’s website and will be 
streamed live to the East Devon District Council Youtube Channel 
 

Speaking on planning applications 
 

Individuals who have previously registered to speak will continue to have the opportunity 
to do so at the meeting.  If a registered speaker is unable to attend and does not wish to 

provide a written statement to be read on their behalf, their speaking slot will be offered to 
others.   
 

Public speaking registration will therefore reopen at 10am on Monday, 2 February 2026 
and will remain open until 12 noon on Thursday, 5 February 2026 for anyone who has not 

previously registered.  Please note, however, that a speaking slot cannot be guaranteed. 
 
In order to speak on an application being considered by the Planning Committee you must 

have submitted written comments during the consultation stage of the application. Those 
that have commented on an application being considered by the Committee will receive a 

letter or email detailing the date and time of the meeting and instructions on how to 
register to speak. The letter/email will have a reference number, which you will need to 
provide in order to register. Speakers will have 3 minutes to make their representation.  

 
The number of people that can speak on each application is limited to: 

• Major applic
[...]
 (Pages 7 - 10) 

 Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 16 December 2025. 
 

3 Apologies   

4 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 
declarations of interest 

 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 
 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including press) have been 

excluded. There are no items that officers recommend should be dealt with in 
this way. 

 

7 Planning appeal statistics  (Pages 11 - 30) 

 Update from the Development Manager 
 

Applications for Determination 

 
8 25/1060/MOUT (Major) FENITON  (Pages 31 - 77) 

 Land north of Beechwood Farm, Green Lane, Feniton. 
 

9 24/0841/MFUL (Major) HONITON ST PAULS (APPLICATION DEFERRED TO 
A LATER DATE)  (Pages 78 - 195) 

page 2

mailto:planningpublicspeaking@eastdevon.gov.uk
mailto:planningpublicspeaking@eastdevon.gov.uk
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


 Land west of Tower Road & east of Cuckoo Down Lane, Honiton. 
 

10 25/1820/FUL (Minor) SEATON  (Pages 196 - 213) 

 Toilets, West Walk Castle Hill, Seaton. 

 

The following applications will not be considered before 1.30pm 
 
11 25/1788/MOUT (Major) SEATON  (Pages 214 - 291) 

 Land to the south of Harepath Hill, Seaton. 

 

12 25/1601/OUT (Minor) WOODBURY & LYMPSTONE  (Pages 292 - 319) 

 Car park land south of Underhill Close, Lympstone. 
 

13 25/2165/FUL (Minor) TRINITY  (Pages 320 - 329) 

 Ware Farm Manor, Ware, Lyme Regis. 
 

14 Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press 
and Public   

 The Vice Chair to move the following: 

 
“That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 

(including the press) be excluded from the meeting as exempt information of the 
description set out on the agenda, is likely to be disclosed and on balance the 
public interest is in discussing this item in private session (Part B).” 

 

PART B 
 

15 Verbal update regarding Planning Appeal to Members   

 
 
Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, members of the 

public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed 

but it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film 
or record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable 
facilities for you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private 

meetings or parts of meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all 
recording and photography equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session 

which is not open to the public.  
 
If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 

disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography 
or asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make 

an oral commentary during the meeting. The Chair has the power to control public 
recording and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting. 
 

Decision making and equalities 

page 3

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

 

page 4



Planning Committee, Monday, 9 February 2026 – 10am 

Speakers’ list and revised running order for the planning applications 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda item 9 THIS APPLICATION HAS BEEN DEFERRED TO A LATER DATE 

Application number: 24/0841/MFUL  (Major) Pages 77 - 194 

Ward: Honiton St Pauls 

Address: Land west of Tower Road & East of Cucko
[...]
tes of the meeting of Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, 

Blackdown House, Honiton on 16 December 2025 

 

Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 10.04 am and ended at 12.55 pm 
 

 
55    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 18 November 2025 were 

confirmed as a true record. 
 

56    Declarations of interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
57    Matters of urgency  

 
There were no matters of urgency. 

 
58    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There was one confidential item recorded under minute 64. 
 

59    Planning appeal statistics  

 

The Committee noted the appeal statistics report and received brief updates on two 
appeals.  The first related to planning application 24/2067/MFUL for the installation of 
50MW battery units on land to the west of Wareham Road, Scouse Farm, Axminster.  

This was originally scheduled as a joint inquiry with application 24/0096/MFUL for a 
Battery Energy System (BESS) on land just south of Hazelhurst, Raymonds Hill, 

Axminster.  However, as the application 24/2067/MFUL was withdrawn, it is just the 
appeal in respect of  application 24/0096/MFUL which will now be heard at the public 
inquiry next year.   

 
The second appeal related to planning application 24/1278/FUL for the construction of a 

new dwelling and associated landscaping at land adjacent Upper Spilsby, Exeter Road, 
Ottery St Mary.  The Inspector allowed this appeal on the basis that the dwelling was of 
exceptional quality and met policy criteria for isolated homes in the countryside. 

 
The Development Manager also noted that, although not indicated in the report, the 

appeal for planning application 25/0128/FUL for 30 EV charging points and associated 
battery farm at Greendale Business Park would also be heard by inquiry next year. 
 

60    21/2045/FUL (Other) TALE VALE  

 

Applicant: 
C/O Agent 

 
Location: 
Land north of The Shrubbery, Escot Pa
[...]
ation and AONB’s) and 49 (The Historic Environment) and Policies D1 (Design 
and Local Distinctiveness), EN8 (Significance of Heritage Assets and their Setting) and 

EN14 (Control of the adopted East Devon Local Plan 2013-2031) of the adopted East 
Devon Local Plan 2013-2031), in addition to guidance contained within the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2024). 

 
61    25/1942/PIP (Other) WOODBURY & LYMPSTONE  

 
Applicant: 

Mr John Guyan. 
 
Location: 

Land south of Orchard Cottage, Exmouth Road, Exton. 
 

Proposal: 
Permission in principle for demolition of garage and construction of one dwelling. 
 

RESOLVED: 

page 8



Planning Committee 16 December 2025 
 

1. The Appropriate Assessment be adopted. 
2. Approved in accordance with officer recommendation. 

 
62    25/2039/LBC (Other) WOODBURY & LYMPSTONE  

 
Applicant: 
Mrs J Young. 

 
Location: 

Jasmine Cottage, The Strand, Lympstone, Exmouth, EX8 5JR. 
 
Proposal: 

Replace existing passageway roof and install three rooflights; construct wall at end of 
passageway and insert one window on north elevation; removal of partition walls in utility 

and construct new partition wall and door opening to create wet room; create new level 
floor across the passageway; install double doors in existing opening between dining and 
lounge to create bedroom. 

 
RESOLVED: 

Approved with conditions in accordance with officer recommendation. 
 

63    Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of 

Press and Public  

 

The Committee agreed that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public (including the press) be excluded from the meeting as exempt and private 

information (as set out against the Part B agenda item), is likely to be disclosed and on 
balance the public interest is in discussing the item in private session (Part B). 
 

64    Verbal update regarding Planning Appeal to Members  

 

The Development Manager and Planning Solicitor provided the Committee with an 
update to an ongoing appeal. 

 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

B Bailey 
I Barlow 

K Bloxham 
C Brown 
B Collins 

O Davey (Chair) 
S Gazzard 

J Heath 
M Howe 
S Hughes 

Y Levine 
S Smith 

E Wragg (Vice-Chair) 
 

page 9



Planning Committee 16 December 2025 
 

Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 
R Collins 

P Faithfull 
G Jung 
 

Officers in attendance: 
Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 

Damian Hunter, Planning Solicitor 
Wendy Ormsby, Development Manager 
 

Councillor apologies: 
S Chamberlain 

 
 
 

 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 

page 10



EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
LIST OF PLANNING APPEALS LODGED 

 
 
Ref: 25/1198/LBC Date Received 04.12.2025 
Appellant: Mr And Mrs Walker 
Appeal Site: 1 Ivy Cottages Talaton Exeter EX5 2SD   
Proposal: Proposed open fronted porch on front north elevation. 
Planning 
Inspectorate Ref: 

6002257 

 
 
Ref: 25/0180/OUT Date Received 10.12.2025 
Appellant: Mr Paul Gamble 
Appeal Site: Land South of Knights Lane All Saints EX13 7LS   
Proposal: Outline application for proposed self-build dwelling and 

associated works (All matters reserved) 
Planning 
Inspectorate Ref: 

6002448 

 
 
Ref: 25/2085/TRE Date Received 16.12.2025 
Appellant: Mr Malcolm Pratt 
Appeal Site: 6 Lower Wheathill Sidmouth Devon EX10 9UA   
Proposal: T2, Monterey pine: Fell and undertake replacement planting 

scheme 
Planning 
Inspectorate Ref: 

APP/TPO/U1105/11019 

 
 
Ref: 25/0839/FUL Date Received 18.12.2025 
Appellant: Mr Maddicks 
Appeal Site: 1 Broad Street Ottery St Mary EX11 1BR     
Proposal: Proposed part change of use of ground floor, with shop 

remaining.  Change of use of first floor from offices to two 
storey dwelling.  Revised application of 24/1817/FUL. 

Planning 
Inspectorate Ref: 

6002857 

 
 
Ref: 25/0509/MOUT Date Received 18.12.2025 
Appellant: Bloor Homes (Exeter) 
Appeal Site: Land At Ottery Road Feniton       
Proposal: Erection of up to 85 dwellings, a community 
[...]
rey link and 
garage extension. 

Start Date: 2 January 2026 Procedure: 
Householder 

 

Questionnaire Due Date: 9 January 2026 
  
  
 
 
App.No: 25/1198/LBC   
Appeal Ref: 6002257 
Appellant: Mr And Mrs Walker 
Address: 1 Ivy Cottages Talaton Exeter EX5 2SD  
Proposal; Proposed open fronted porch on front north elevation. 
Start Date: 6 January 2026 Procedure: 

Written reps. 
 

Questionnaire Due Date: 13 January 2026 
Statement Due Date: 10 February 2026 
  
 
 

page 29



App.No: 25/0839/FUL   
Appeal Ref: 6002857 
Appellant: Mr Maddicks 
Address: 1 Broad Street Ottery St Mary EX11 1BR   
Proposal; Proposed part change of use of ground floor, with shop 

remaining.  Change of use of first floor from offices to two 
storey dwelling.  Revised application of 24/1817/FUL. 

Start Date: 6 January 2026 Procedure: 
Written reps. 

 

Questionnaire Due Date: 13 January 2026 
Statement Due Date: 10 February 2026 
  
 
 
App.No: 25/0509/MOUT   
Appeal Ref: 6002860 
Appellant: Bloor Homes (Exeter) 
Address: Land At Ottery Road Feniton    
Proposal; Erection of up to 85 dwellings, a community eco-hut and 

associated infrastructure (outline) with vehicular access to be 
determined; all other matters reserved 

Start Date: 6 January 2026 Procedure: 
Written reps. 

 

Questionnaire Due Date: 13 January 2026 
Statement Due Date: 10 February 2026 
  
 
 
App.No: 25/2085/TRE   
Appeal Ref: APP/TPO/U1105/11019 
Appellant: Mr Malcolm Pratt 
Address: 6 Lower Wheathill Sidmouth Devon EX10 9UA  
Proposal; T2, Monterey pine: Fell and undertake replacement planting 

scheme 
Start Date: 8 January 2026 Procedure: 

Written reps. 
 

Questionnaire Due Date: 22 January 2026 
  
  
 
 
 

page 30



Ward Feniton

Reference 25/1060/MOUT

Applicant South West Strategic Developments Ltd

Location Land North Of Beechwood Farm Green Lane
Feniton

Proposal Construction of up to 60 dwellings (including
affordable), provision of public open space
(including dedicated ecological areas) and
drainage and ancillary works (outline application
with all matters reserved except for access)

 

RECOMMENDATION: Resolution to adopt the appropriate assessment, and approve subject to 
conditions and completion of a s106. 

 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2026 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 31

Agenda Item 8



 

25/1060/MOUT  

  Committee Date: 27.01.2025 
 

Feniton 
(Feniton) 
 

 
25/1060/MOUT 
 

Target Date:  
20.08.2025 

Applicant: South West Strategic Developments Ltd 
 

Location: Land North Of Beechwood Farm Green Lane 
 

Proposal: Construction of up to 60 dwellings (including affordable), 
provision of public open space (including dedicated 
ecological areas) and drainage and ancillary works 
(outline application with all matters reserved except for 
access) 
 

  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Resolution to adopt the appropriate assessment, and 
approve subject to conditions and completion of a s106.  
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This proposal seeks outline planning permission for the construction of up to 60 
dwellings, including affordable housing, together with public open space, 
ecological areas, drainage infrastructure, and ancillary works on land north of 
Beechwood Farm, Green Lane, Feniton. All matters are reserved except for 
access, which is proposed via Green Lane. 
 
The site lies outside the Built-Up Area Boundary defined in the adopted East 
Devon Local Plan and Feniton Neighbourhood Plan, resulting in a clear conflict 
with the spatial strategy of both plans. However, the site is identified as an 
allocation within the Regulation 19 draft of the emerging Local Plan, which, while 
indicative of the Council’s intended direction of growth of this settlement, 
currently carries limited weight due to its stage in preparation. 
 
The Council’s inability to demonstrate a five-year housing land supply is a 
significant material consideration. The shortfall is substantial, and under 
paragraph 11 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NP
[...]
heir use of an area/habitat 

N/A 

F - Disturbance to or loss of land or features 
secured as mitigation for BQ&CSAC bats from 
previous planning applications or projects 

N/A 

G – Loss, damage, restriction or disturbance of 
a pinch point 

N/A 

page 192



 

24/0841/MFUL  

E - Other impacts  – e.g. physical injury by 
wind turbines or vehicles 

N/A 

11. Potential for in-
combination 
effects (other 
permissions 
granted and 
proposals in the 
area that could 
result in impacts 
when assessed in 
combination – 
review planning 
permissions in the 
vicinity with similar 
impacts) 
 

There are no current or pending applications in the immediate vicinity of the site that 
are likely to give rise to in-combination effects. 
 

12. Natural 
England 
consultation 
comments (if 
available) 

  

Part C: Conclusion of Screening 
 
13. Is the proposal 
likely to have a 
significant effect 
‘alone’ or ‘in 
combination’ on a 
European site? 
 

We conclude that, in the absence of mitigation measures, a Significant Effect on the 
Beer Quarry and Caves SAC is not likely, either ‘alone’ or ‘in-combination’ with 
other plans and projects. 
 
An Appropriate Assessment of the proposal is not therefore necessary. 

page 193



 

24/0841/MFUL  

Refer to the flow 
chart in the Beer 
Quarry and Caves 
SAC Habitats 
Regulations 
Assessment 
Guidance 
document 
Name 
Date 

Charlie McCullough 
01.10.25 
 

page 194



 

24/0841/MFUL  

 
 

page 195



Ward Seaton

Reference 25/1820/FUL

Applicant Mr Jorge Pineda-Langford (EDDC)

Location Toilets West Walk Castle Hill Seaton Devon
EX12 2QW

Proposal Proposal to demolish existing public toilets and
replace with a new modular public toilet
building. (Retrospective application for design
changes to approved application 23/2561/FUL)

 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2026 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 196

Agenda Item 10



 

25/1820/FUL  

  Committee Date: 27.01.2026 
 

Seaton 
(Seaton) 
 

 
25/1820/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
10.11.2025 

Applicant: Mr Jorge Pineda-Langford (EDDC) 
 

Location: Toilets West Walk  Castle Hill 
 

Proposal: Proposal to demolish existing public toilets and replace 
with a new modular public toilet building. (Retrospective 
application for design changes to approved application 
23/2561/FUL) 
 

  
 
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE subject to conditions 
 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The application is before committee as the application has been made on behalf 
of EDDC, where the council has a financial interest in the land and where a number 
of objections have been received. 
 
The site lies to the southwest of the town centre, to the north of the West Walk 
along the sea front and to the south of and at a lower level to Castle Hill. The 
boundary of the town’s conservation area lies to the north side of Castle Hill. 
The site is also within flood zone 3. 
 
The application is retrospective in nature, the original toilet block that occupied 
the site having been replaced following the approval granted under a previous 
permission (23/2561/FUL). The ‘as built’ building on site however differs from that 
approved in a number of ways, including an increase in height and width, changes 
to external elevation and addition of security fencing, as such this application 
seeks permission to regularise these changes. 
 
The Town Council are in support of the scheme but one of the ward members and 
a number of members of the public have raised objections to the originally 
submitted scheme, largely on design grounds and primarily based on the impact 
of security fencing that has been erected at higher level to the rear/sides of the 
building. This element of the scheme also elicited concerns in relation to the 
impact on the setting of the conservation area 
 
In response to these concerns the proposal has been revised and now proposes 
to install heavy duty bird netting at a much lower level and bridging the gap to the 
[...]
 - For the avoidance of doubt.) 
 
 2. No external lighting, other than that already installed, shall be installed on the 

building, or at the site, unless details of the same have previously been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Any 
lighting agreed shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.  

 (Reason: To ensure that the development has no adverse effect on protected 
and notable species including those associated with the Beer Quarry and 
Caves Special Area of Conservation, in accordance with Strategy 47 (Nature 
Conservation and Geology) and Policies EN5 (Wildlife Habitats and Features) 
and EN14 (Control of Pollution) of the Adopted East Devon Local Plan 2013-
2031.) 

 
 3. Within 2 months of the date of the permission hereby granted, further details of 

the heavy duty bird netting, indicated on approved drawing nos. DR-A-3001 rev. 
C05 and DR-A-2002 rev. C07, and to be used to deter access to the rear/roof of 
the building, shall have been submitted to the Local Planning Authority for their 
approval in writing.  Such details shall include materials, colour finish and 
method of securing the netting (and where so required a sample). Development 
shall then be carried out in accordance with the approved details and shall be 
completed within 3 months of the date of approval of the details, unless any 
alternative timescale has first been agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.   

 (Reason: In the interests of the character and appearance of the area and in 
accordance with Policy D1 (Design and Local Distinctiveness) of the Adopted 
East Devon Local Plan 2013-2031 and national policy set out in the National 
Planning Policy Framework and associated Practice Guidance.) 

 
 4. The weld mesh fencing erected on the bank and to the rear of the building 

hereby approved, and as indicated on submitted drawings 230363 -3001 C04, 
received 15.09.25 and 230363 -2006 C06, received 02.09.25,  shall
[...]
gning Out Crime Officer  
 East Devon Council  Exeter Police Station  
                                    Sidmouth Road  
                                  Exeter EX2 7RY  
  

    10/10/25  
Dear Sir / Madam,                      
  
25/1820/FUL Proposal to demolish existing public toilets and replace with a 
new modular public toilet building. (Retrospective application for design 
changes to approved application 23/2561/FUL). Toilets West Walk, Castle Hill, 
Seaton Devon EX12 2QW  
  
Thank you on behalf of Devon and Cornwall Police for the opportunity to comment on this 
application.  I have no objection to the proposal but would like to make the following 
comments and recommendations for consideration.  
  

• Unauthorised access to the rear of the site should be prevented as surveillance 
opportunities are limited and a concealed area such as this is likely to attract antisocial 
behaviour if accessible.  Security fencing should meet a nationally recognised security 
standard such as LPS1175.  

  
• Apologies but what is the intended use of this space and the room accessible via the 

rear door?  Presumably it is for maintenance access only and not public access?  
Therefore, the gates at either end should be of the same standard as the fencing, being 
mindful that any emergency egress mechanism can not be accessed from the  

 

public side .     
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

page 212



 

25/1820/FUL  

Additionally, ensure there are no climbing aids such as low-level walls etc. that can be 
used to overcome gates / fencing.  I am unsure if this is a proposed low-level wall?  

  
• It is recommended that the facility has CCTV installed.  This would provide some 

monitoring and guardianship of the site and aid in the prevention and detection of 
crime.  

  
• External walls should be protected from graffiti and damage by effective landscape / 

planting and / or anti-graffiti surfaces.  
  

• There should be clear signage 
[...]
d increase surveillance opportunities. 
 
• Vehicle parking will clearly be through a mixture of solutions although from a crime  
prevention point of view, parking in locked garages or on a hard standing within the  
dwelling boundary is preferable. Where communal parking areas are utilised, bays  
should be in small groups, close and adjacent to homes in view of active rooms. 
Rear parking courts are discouraged as they provide legitimate access to the rear of  
plots and are often left unlit with little surveillance which increases the potential for  
crime and ASB.  
 
• Formal play areas should be an integral part of residential developments, afforded  
natural surveillance from nearby dwellings, not located to the rear of them or  
immediately next to a dwelling where they could have a detrimental impact. It is  
recommended that they have an appropriate boundary treatment that prevents  
vehicular access and clearly defines the space. 
 
 
 

page 291



Ward Woodbury And Lympstone

Reference 25/1601/OUT

Applicant Mr Anthony

Location Car Park Land South Of Underhill Close
Lympstone

Proposal Outline application for the erection of three
detached dwellings (All matters reserved)

 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2026 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 292

Agenda Item 12



 

25/1601/OUT  

  Committee Date: 27.01.2026 
 

Woodbury And 
Lympstone 
(Lympstone) 
 

 
25/1601/OUT 
 

Target Date:  
29.09.2025 

Applicant: Mr Anthony 
 

Location: Car Park Land South Of Underhill Close 
 

Proposal: Outline application for the erection of three detached 
dwellings (All matters reserved) 
 

  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approval with conditions 
 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The application must be considered by the Planning Committee because the 
officer recommendation is in conflict with comments received from the Parish 
Council and the Ward Councillor.  
 
The site lies on the southern edge of Lympstone, immediatel
[...]
 site has not yet been returned to pasture, the 
continued use of the car park to alleviate the lack of public parking spaces would be 
preferred. 
 
 
 
Statement on Human Rights and Equality Issues 
 
Human Rights Act:  
The development has been assessed against the provisions of the Human Rights 
Act 1998, and in particular Article 1 of the First Protocol and Article 8 of the Act itself. 
This Act gives further effect to the rights included in the European Convention on 
Human Rights. In arriving at this recommendation, due regard has been given to the 
applicant's reasonable development rights and expectations which have been 
balanced and weighed against the wider community interests, as expressed through 
third party interests / the Development Plan and Central Government Guidance.  
 
Equality Act: 
In arriving at this recommendation, due regard has been given to the provisions of 
the Equality Act 2010, particularly the Public Sector Equality Duty and Section 149. 
The Equality Act 2010 requires public bodies to have due regard to the need to 
eliminate discrimination, advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations 
between different people when carrying out their activities. Protected characteristics 
are age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race/ethnicity, 
religion or belief (or lack of), sex and sexual orientation. 
 
 

page 319



Ward Trinity

Reference 25/2165/FUL

Applicant Mrs R Boser

Location Ware Farm Manor Ware Lyme Regis Devon
DT7 3RH

Proposal Installation of 1no. door on north elevation and
galvanised anti-chew bars/lining to stable doors
(retrospective)

 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval retrospective (no conds)
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2026 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 320

Agenda Item 13



 

25/2165/FUL  

  Committee Date: 27.01.2026 
 

Trinity 
(Uplyme) 
 

 
25/2165/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
24.12.2025 

Applicant: Mrs R Boser 
 

Location: Ware Farm Manor  Ware 
 

Proposal: Instal

Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, 

Blackdown House, Honiton on 9 February 2026 

 

Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 4.10 pm 
 

 
65    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 December 2025 were agreed as a true 

and accurate record. 
 

66    Declarations of interest  

 
Minute 73. 25/1788/MOUT (Major) SEATON and Minute 75. 25/2165/FUL (Minor) 

TRINITY 
In accordance with the Code of Good Practice for Councillors and Officers dealing with 

planning matters as set out in the Constitution, the Chair, Councillor Olly Davey, on 
behalf of the Committee advised lobbying in respect of these applications. 
 

67    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 
 

68    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 
There was one confidential item recorded under minute 77. 

 
69    Planning appeal statistics  

 
The Committee noted the appeal statistics report and received three post-publication 

updates, all concerning dismissed appeals dealt with by public inquiry in relation to 
enforcement notices. 
 

The first inquiry concerned application 22/F0373 regarding land at Huntsland Farm, 
Pinhoe, for the residential use of agricultural land.  The second concerned application 

24/F0114 for the retention of the NHS Drive-Through Vaccination Centre building at 
Greendale Farm, Farringdon, with the Inspector confirming that the building must be 
removed within three months.  The third inquiry, related to application 22/F0379 and held 

jointly with application 24/F0114, concerned the removal of an unauthorised building on 
land adjacent to the existing NHS Vaccination Centre. 

 
70    25/1060/MOUT (Major) FENITON  

 
Applicant: 
South West Strategic Developments Ltd. 

 
Location: 

Land north of Beechwood Farm, Green Lane, Feniton. 
 
Proposal: 



Planning Committee 9 February 2026 
 

Construction of up to 60 dwellings (including affordable), provision of public open space 
(including dedicated ecological areas) and drainage and ancillary works (outline 

application with all matters reserved except for access.) 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. The Appropriate Assessment be adopted. 
2. Approved in accordance with officer recommendation subject to completion of a S106 

Agreement with amended heads of terms and a revised lists of conditions as presented 
by the planning officer including: 
(i) Condition 13 to be amended to include a requirement to provide water butts of a 

minimum size of 110 litres per bedroom. 

 
71    24/0841/MFUL (Major) HONITON ST PAULS  

 
Applicant: 

Honiton Town Community Football & Sports Assocation. 
 

Location: 
Land west of Tower Road and east of Cuckoo Down Lane, Honiton. 
 

Proposal: 
Detailed planning application for the change of use of land to football pitches, erection of 

clubhouse, new access and parking, landscaping, engineering and ancillary works. 
 
This application was deferred to a later date. 

 
72    25/1820/FUL (Minor) SEATON  

 
Applicant: 
Mr Jorge Pineda-Langford (EDDC) 

 
Location: 

Toilets, West Walk, Castle Hill, Seaton, EX12 2QW. 
 
Proposal: 

Proposal to demolish existing public toilets and replace with a new modular public toilet 
building.  (Retrospective application for design changes to approved application 

23/2561/FUL). 
 
RESOLVED: 

Approved in accordance with officer recommendation subject to amendment to Condition 
3 to read as follows: 

 
“Within two months of the date of permission hereby granted, further details of the heavy 
duty netting, indicated on approved drawing numbers DR-A-3001 rev.C05 and DR-A-

2002 rev. C07 and to be used to deter access to the rear/roof of the building, shall have 
been submitted to the Local Planning Authority for their approval in writing.  Such details 

shall include materials (which shall not be plastic), colour, finish and method of securing 
the netting (and where so required a sample).  Development shall then be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details and shall be completed within three months of the 

date of approval of the details, unless any alternative timescale has first been agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.” 

 
Reason:  



Planning Committee 9 February 2026 
 

In the interests of the character and appearance of the area and in accordance with 
Policy D1 (Design and Local Distinctiveness) of the Adopted East Devon Local Plan 

2013-2031 and national policy set out in the National Planning Policy Framework and 
associated Practice Guidance. 
 

73    25/1788/MOUT (Major) SEATON  

 

Applicant: 
Baker Estates Limited. 

 
Location: 
Land to the south of Harepath Hill, Seaton. 

 
Proposal: 

Outline application (approval sought for means of access) for residential development 
comprising of up to 72 dwellings, the formation of vehicular and pedestrian access from 
Harepath Road, public open space and other associated infrastructure. 

 
RESOLVED: 
1. The Shadow Habitat Regulations Assessment be adopted as EDDC’s Appropriate 

Assessment. 
2. Approved in accordance with officer recommendation subject to completion of S106 

Agreement and; 
(i) Additional phasing condition as presented by the officer. 
(ii) Amend Condition 2 to add ‘for each phase’ at the end of the last sentence. 
(iii) Additional condition to require a water conservation strategy that will include the 

provision of water butts with a minimum capacity of 110 litres per bedroom. 

 

74    25/1601/OUT (Minor) WOODBURY & LYMPSTONE  

 

Applicant: 
Mr Anthony. 

 
Location: 
Car park, land south of Underhill Close, Lympstone. 

 
Proposal: 

Outline application for the erection of three detached dwellings (all matters reserved). 
 
RESOLVED: 

Approved in accordance with officer recommendation subject to an additional condition 
to require evidence that there is adequate capacity in the foul drainage system to 

accommodate these additional dwellings.  If capacity cannot be evidenced then no 
dwelling shall be occupied until any identified system upgrades have been completed. 
 

75    25/2165/FUL (Minor) TRINITY  

 

Applicant: 
Mrs R Boser. 

 
Location: 
Ware Farm Manor, Ware, Lyme Regis, DT7 3RH. 

 



Planning Committee 9 February 2026 
 

Proposal: 
Installation of one door on north elevation and galvanised anti-chew bars/lining to stable 

doors (retrospective). 
 
RESOLVED: 

Approved in accordance with officer recommendation. 
 

76    Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of 

Press and Public  

 
The Committee agreed that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 

the public (including the press) be excluded from the meeting as exempt and private 
information (as set out against the Part B agenda item), is likely to be disclosed and on 
balance the public interest is in discussing the item in private session (Part B). 

 
77    Verbal update regarding Planning Appeal to Members  

 
Members received a verbal update on a planning appeal. 
 

RESOLVED: 
That the Planning Committee note the verbal update. 

 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

I Barlow 
C Brown 

O Davey (Chair) 
M Howe 
S Hughes 

S Hunt 
Y Levine 

S Smith 
E Wragg (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 
R Collins 

P Faithfull 
G Jung 
S Westerman 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Jeremy Ebdon, Principal Planning Officer (East) 
Ed Freeman, Assistant Director Planning Strategy and Development Services 
Jill Himsworth, Planning Officer 

Damian Hunter, Planning Solicitor 
Sarah James, Democratic Services Officer 

Andrew Melhuish, Democratic Services Manager 
Wendy Ormsby, Development Manager 
Gareth Stephenson, Principal Planning Officer 

 
Councillor apologies: 



Planning Committee 9 February 2026 
 

B Bailey 
K Bloxham 

S Chamberlain 
B Collins 
S Gazzard 

J Heath 
 

 
 
 

 
Chairman   Date:  

 


